pro forma condensed combined statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on HGI’s results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not reflect any revenue enhancements, cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructuring, or the costs and related
liabilities that would be incurred to achieve such revenue enhancements and cost savings, which could result from the transactions.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that management believes reasonably reflect the HHI Group
Acquisition and the related financing; the Joint Venture; the refinancing of the 10.625% Notes with the 7.875% Notes; the issuance of the Insurance
Notes; and the issuance of the New Notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only
and do not purport to represent what our actual consolidated results of operations or our consolidated financial position would have been had the
transactions described above, and other identified events occurred on the date assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future consolidated
results of operations or financial position.

3

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2013
(Amounts in millions)

  Historical

Harbinger
Group

Inc.

 Pro Forma Adjustments

   HHI   Notes  New Notes  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Investments:

Fixed maturities  $ 16,183.5   $ —   $ —   $ 16,183.5
Equity securities   313.4   —   —   313.4
Derivatives   262.6   —   —   262.6
Asset-backed loans   241.6   —   —   241.6
Other invested assets   32.4   —   —   32.4

Total investments   17,033.5   —   —   17,033.5
Cash and cash equivalents   1,475.0   (75.5)   4(a)   147.1   8(c)   1,546.6
Receivables, net   593.4   —   —   593.4
Inventories, net   705.4   5.0   4(b)   —   710.4
Accrued investment income   169.5   —   —   169.5
Reinsurance recoverable   2,330.4   —   —   2,330.4
Deferred tax assets   167.7   —   —   167.7
Properties, including oil and gas natural properties, net   965.6   40.9   4(b)   —   1,006.5
Goodwill   1,434.0   41.3   4(b)   —   1,475.3
Intangibles, including DAC and VOBA, net   2,467.5   13.2   4(b)   —   2,480.7
Other assets   374.7   34.2   4(b)   2.9   8(d)   411.8

Total assets  $ 27,716.7   $ 59.1   $ 150.0   $ 27,925.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Insurance reserves:

Contractholder funds  $ 15,409.9   $ —   $ —   $ 15,409.9
Future policy benefits   3,569.1   —   —   3,569.1
Liability for policy and contract claims   68.4   —   —   68.4
Fund withheld from reinsurers   40.4   —   —   40.4

Total insurance reserves   19,087.8   —   —   19,087.8
Debt   4,596.7   —   150.0   8(e)   4,746.7
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   795.5   (2.6)   4(b)   —   792.9
Equity conversion feature of preferred stock   202.7   —   —   202.7
Employee benefit obligations   104.5   —   —   104.5
Deferred tax liabilities   515.2   —   —   515.2
Other liabilities   488.9   61.0   4(b)   —   549.9

Total liabilities   25,791.3   58.4   150.0   25,999.7

Commitments and contingencies

Temporary equity:
Redeemable preferred stock   326.8   —   —   326.8

Harbinger Group Inc. stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   1.4   —   —   1.4
Additional paid-in capital   859.5   —   —   859.5
Accumulated deficit   (81.9)   —   —   (81.9)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   392.9   —   —   392.9

Total Harbinger Group Inc. stockholders’ equity   1,171.9   —   —   1,171.9

Noncontrolling interest   426.7   0.7   4(b)   —   427.4

Total permanent equity   1,598.6   0.7   —   1,599.3

Total liabilities and equity  $ 27,716.7   $ 59.1   $ 150.0   $ 27,925.8

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended September 30, 2012
(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

  Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
  Year Ended   Twelve Months

Ended
September 29,

2012
HHI(1)

HHI Pro
Forma &
Historical

Adjustments

Joint
Venture Pro

Forma

   Insurance
Notes,

7.875%
Notes and
New Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

September 30,

2012
December 31,

2012

Harbinger Group,

Inc.
Joint Venture

(74.5%)   Notes   Notes   Notes
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Revenues:
Net consumer product sales  $ 3,252.4   $ —   997.1   $ 22.6   5(a)   $ —   $ —   $ 4,272.1
Oil and natural gas   —   141.6   —   —   —   —   141.6
Insurance premiums   55.3   —   —   —   —   —   55.3
Net investment income   722.7   —   —   —   —   —   722.7
Net investment gains   410.0   —   —   —   —   —   410.0
Insurance and investment product fees and

other   40.3   —   —   —   —   —   40.3

Total revenues   4,480.7   141.6   997.1   22.6   —   —   5,642.0

Operating costs and expenses:
Consumer products cost of goods sold   2,136.8   —   684.0   (14.8)   5(a)   —   —   2,806.0
Oil and natural gas direct operating costs   —   75.0   —   —   —   —   75.0
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   777.4   —   —   —   —   —   777.4
Selling, acquisition, operating and general

expenses   932.6   —   214.5   9.1   5(a,c,d,e)   7.8   6(a,d)   —   1,164.0
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization of

oil and natural gas assets   —   —   —   —   57.0   6(b)   —   57.0
Amortization of intangibles   224.4   —   —   —   —   —   224.4
Accretion of discount on asset retirement

obligations   —   —   —   —   1.8   6(c)   —   1.8

Total operating costs and expenses   4,071.2   75.0   898.5   (5.7)   66.6   —   5,105.6

Operating income   409.5   66.6   98.6   28.3   (66.6)   —   536.4
Interest expense

  (251.0)   —   (34.7)   (51.0)   5(a,f)   (8.3)   6(e)   (35.7)

8(f),
9(b)

   (380.7)

Loss from the change in the fair value of the equity
conversion feature of preferred stock   (156.6)   —   —   —   —   —   (156.6)

Gain on contingent purchase price reduction   41.0   —   —   —   —   —   41.0
Other (expense) income, net   (17.5)   —   1.0   —   —   —   (16.5)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   25.4   66.6   64.9   (22.7)   (74.9)   (35.7)   23.6

Income tax (benefit) expense
  (85.3)   —   16.5   27.2   5(a,g)   —   6(f)   —

8(g),
9(c)

   (41.6)

Net income   110.7   66.6   48.4   (49.9)   (74.9)   (35.7)   65.2
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interest   21.2   —   0.6   0.4   5(h)   —   —   22.2

Net income attributable to controlling
interest   89.5   66.6   47.8   (50.3)   (74.9)   (35.7)   43.0

Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion   59.6   —   —   —   —   —   59.6

Net income (loss) attributable to
common and participating
preferred stockholders  $ 29.9   $ 66.6   47.8   $ (50.3)   $ (74.9)   $ (35.7)   $ (16.6)

Net income from per common share attributable to
controlling interest:

Basic  $ 0.15   $ (0.12)
Diluted  $ 0.15   $ (0.12)

Weighted-average common shares
Basic   139.4   139.4
Diluted   139.8   139.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2013

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2013

Harbinger Group Inc.
Joint Venture

(74.5%)   Notes   HHI   Notes

Insurance Notes,
7.875% Notes

and New Notes   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net consumer product sales   $ 1,858.0   $ —   $222.0   5(i)   $ —   $ 2,080.0
Oil and natural gas   16.7   53.7   6(g)   —   —   70.4
Insurance premiums   27.9   —   —   —   27.9
Net investment income   350.1   —   —   —   350.1
Net investment gains   353.2   —   —   —   353.2
Insurance and investment product fees and other   28.3   —   —   —   28.3

Total revenues   2,634.2   53.7   222.0   —   2,909.9

Operating costs and expenses:
Consumer products cost of goods sold   1,247.0   —   123.0   5(b,i)   —   1,370.0
Oil and natural gas direct operating costs   8.8   27.0   6(g)   —   —   35.8
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   324.5   —   —   —   324.5
Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses   568.9   (5.9)   6(a,d)   22.5   5(c,d,e,i)   —   585.5
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization of oil and natural gas

assets   —   19.8   6(b)   —   —   19.8
Amortization of intangibles   135.6   —   —   —   135.6
Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations   —   0.6   6(c)   —   —   0.6

Total operating costs and expenses   2,284.8   41.5   145.5   —   2,471.8

Operating income   349.4   12.2   76.5   —   438.1
Interest expense   (218.8)   (3.2)   6(e)   17.8   5(f)   41.3   8(a,f),9(b)   (162.9)
Gain from the change in the fair value of the equity conversion feature of

preferred stock   29.3   —   —   —   29.3
Other expense, net   (11.9)   —   0.4   5(i)   —   (11.5)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   148.0   9.0   94.7   41.3   293.0
Income tax expense   130.4   —   6(f)   8.7   5(g,i)   —   8(g),9(c)   139.1

Net income   17.6   9.0   86.0   41.3   153.9
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interest   (23.2)   —   36.6   5(h)   —   13.4

Net income attributable to controlling interest   40.8   9.0   49.4   41.3   140.5
Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion   24.3   —   —   —   24.3

Net income attributable to common and participating
preferred stockholders   $ 16.5   $ 9.0   $ 49.4   $ 41.3   $ 116.2

Net income per common share attributable to controlling
interest:

Basic   $ 0.08   $ 0.57
Diluted   $ 0.06   $ 0.54

Weighted-average common shares
Basic   139.6   139.6
Diluted   204.9   204.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

6

HARBINGER GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

(1)   CONFORMING INTERIM PERIODS